

No. 17-71

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 19 ADDITIONAL STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVE MARSHALL*
Ala. Attorney General

Eric Palmer
Ass't Solicitor General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

smarshall@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 30, 2018

[additional counsel for *Amici* listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The court of appeals’ expansive definition of the word “essential” ignores the plain text of the Endangered Species Act.....	3
II. The Fifth Circuit’s holding that habitat exclusion decisions are nonreviewable contradicts <i>Bennett v. Spear</i>	5
III. Critical-habitat designations have significant financial effects on States and private parties.....	9
Conclusion	11
Counsel for Additional Amici.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama ex rel. Strange v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. 16-cv-593 (S.D. Ala.).....	1
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....	4
<i>Dickson v. Sec'y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Michigan v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	9
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	7
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532	3, 4
16 U.S.C. § 1533	6, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1540	6

Other Authorities

Andrew J. Turner & Kerry L. McGrath, <i>A Wider View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation A Comment on Critical Habitat and the Challenge of Regulating Small Harms</i> , 43 ENVTL. L. REP. NEWS & ANALYSIS 10678, 10680 (2013)	9
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Association v. Salazar: Does the Endangered Species Act Really Give A Hoot About the Public Interest It "Claims" to Protect?</i> , 22 VILL. ENVTL. L.J. 259 (2011)	8
Reid Wilson, <i>Western States Worry Decision On Bird's Fate Could Cost Billions In Development</i> , WASH. POST (May 11, 2014)	8, 10
Sam Batkins & Ben Gitis, <i>The Cumulative Impact of Regulatory Cost Burdens on Employment</i> , AM. ACTION FORUM (May 8, 2014)	10
